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Pinckney, MI Code of Ordinances 

LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

 

§ 152.060  PURPOSE. 

   The purpose of the Low Density Residential District (R1) is to encourage single-

family residential uses on relatively large lots. The requirements of this district are 

designed to protect the essential character of low density, single-family residential 

areas and to encourage a high quality, suitable and safe environment for family life. 

(Ord. 37,  passed 8-28-2005) 

 

§ 152.061  PERMITTED USES. 

   (A)   One single-family dwelling per lot. 

   (B)   Public parks. 

   (C)   Family day care homes (one to six children). 

   (D)   Adult foster care family homes (one to six adults). 

   (E)   Accessory uses customarily incidental and subordinate to permitted uses. 

(Ord. 37, passed 8-28-2005) 

 

§ 152.062  SPECIAL LAND USES. 

   The following special land uses are permitted in the R1 District, subject to 

compliance with §§ 152.240et seq. 

   (A)   Group day care homes (seven to 12 children); 

   (B)   Adult foster care small group homes (seven to 12 adults); 

   (C)   Homes for the elderly; 

   (D)   Religious institutions; 

   (E)   Public buildings; 

   (F)   Elementary, middle and high schools; 

   (G)   Bed and breakfast inns; 

   (H)   Home occupations; 



   (I)   Residential open space development; 

   (J)   Artificial ponds; and 

   (K)   Manufactured home park. 

(Ord. 37, passed 8-28-2005) 

 

§ 152.063  SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD. 

   The following standards shall apply to all uses and structures in the R1 District 

unless otherwise modified by the provisions of §§ 152.240et seq., §§ 152.260 et seq., 

§§ 152.415et seq. or §§ 152.440et seq. 

   (A)   Lot area.  The minimum lot area shall be as follows: 

      (1)   Without public sewer: 32,670 square feet (three-quarters acre); and 

      (2)   With public sewer: 21,780 square feet (one-half acre). 

   (B)   Lot width.  The minimum lot width shall be 85 feet, measured along the front 

lot line. For cul-de-sac and flag lots, the lot width may be measured along the front 

setback line. 

   (C)   Yards and setbacks.  The minimum yards and setbacks shall be as follows: 

      (1)   Front yard.  Structures shall be setback at least 30 feet from the road right-of-

way. 

      (2)   Side yard.  Structures shall be setback at least eight feet from a side lot line, 

except for corner lots, the interior side yard shall be at least eight feet in width, and 

the street side yard shall be at least 20 feet in width. 

      (3)   Rear yard.  Structures shall be setback at least 30 feet from the rear lot line. 

      (4)   Shed setback. Sheds must be in the back or side yard and setbacks will be at 

least five feet in the rear and sides. 

      (5)   Outbuilding setback. Outbuildings must be in the back or side yard and 

setbacks will abide by structure (not shed) restrictions. 

   (D)   Lot coverage.  Lot coverage shall not exceed 30%. 

   (E)   Structure height.  No building shall be erected or altered to a height greater 

than two and one-half stories or 35 feet, whichever is less. No structure shall be 

erected or altered to a height greater than 21 feet. (See § 152.267 for definitions of 

building height and structure height). 



   (F)   Compliance required.  Uses and structures shall comply with all other 

provisions of this chapter, including §§ 152.240et seq. through §§ 152.415et seq. and 

all other applicable federal, state and local codes and ordinances. 

(Ord. 37, passed 8-28-2005; Ord. 82, passed 5-12-2008)  Penalty, see § 152.999 

 



VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY
PUBLIC NOTICE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING

NOVEMBER 11, 2019
To All Interested Parties: The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold
a Public Hearing on Monday, November 11, 2019, at 7:00 PM.
The purpose of this meeting is to listen to public comments
about two requested variances.

For 10135 Honeycomb Ct., Pinckney, MI 48169, petitioner has
requested a dimensional variance for a rear setback of 23.8’
which is less than the 30’ setback allowed for in the Village
Ordinances.

For 0 Fairwood Ct., Pinckney, MI 48169 (parcel number 4714-
22-405-019), petitioner has requested a variance to allow a
septic system on a parcel that is 27,075 square feet rather than
the required 32,670 square feet in the Low Density Residential
Zoning.

The meeting will be at 7:00 PM in the Village Hall, 220 S. Howell
St., Pinckney, MI 48169. For more information please call (734)
878-6206.

The public is invited to submit written comments on the
proposed requests to the Village Clerk at the address or phone
number listed above at any time prior to 4 PM on November
11, 2019.

The Village of Pinckney will provide necessary reasonable
auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for hearing impaired
and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the
meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the hearing upon
5 days advance notice to the Village Clerk at the address or
phone number listed above.

JILL CHAPMAN, VILLAGE CLERK

(10-25-2019 DAILY 3539990)
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PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS 
 
 

GRANTING AND/OR DENYING 
 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCE 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

ROY JARRELL 
 
 

October 14, 2019



 

 

OPTION 1 - GRANTING VARIANCE  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for a variance by Roy Jarrell of 10135 Honeycomb Court, 
Pinckney, MI 48169, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Pinckney, being 
Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.083, Site Development Standards, §§(C) Yards and 
setbacks, §§(3) Rear yard, for the property located at 10135 Honeycomb Court, 
Pinckney, MI 48169, and legally described as: 
 

SEC 26 T1N R4E VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY HONEY CREEK MEADOWS 
CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION LOT 78 SPLIT 5-98 FROM 018 (Property 
Tax Code No. 4714-26-105-034),  
 

as follows: 
 
 1. That the variance is necessary because of the unique conditions of the 

property, being Lot 78 of the Honey Creek Meadows Condominium 
Subdivision, as the lot is irregularly shaped. The circumstances are unique 
and specific to this property. Similar situations are not commonly present 
elsewhere in the area and the requested variance is for this property only.  

 
2. Property owner has requested a variance to erect a two-car garage. Many 

other properties in the vicinity have similar two-car garages. The variance 
is necessary because physical conditions of the property, being its 
irregularly shape. The variance and proposed setback will allow a 
reasonable use of land consistent with substantial property rights of other 
properties within the R-2 Zoning District. 

 
 3. There appears to be little encumbrance on the rights of others. The 

granting of the variance will not change the essential character of the 
area, being that of a residential district. 

 
 4. The variance requested is not in conflict with the Village Master Plan, and 

is consistent with the Variance standards for the Village. The granting of 
the variance will increase the value of the property, should not be 
detrimental to the property rights surrounding uses, and would be 
consistent with most other residential dwellings in the immediate vicinity.  

 
5. The conditions and circumstances requiring the variance request is not 

based upon a self-created condition, but is based upon the conditions due 
to the unique shape of the property.  

 

6. The granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 
unique to this property and its proposed use, and the variance requested 
is the minimum variance necessary to make a two-car garage possible on 
this piece of property. 

 



 

 

 7. That the Petitioner has established that practical difficulties and hardships 
exist in constructing the proposed garage on this property that justifies the 
granting of the requested variance. 

  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties and hardships, the variance of Petitioner  allowing a two-car garage 
is hereby granted so the proposed garage can be constructed with a the rear yard 
setback will be not less than 23.8 feet.  
 
 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 2 - GRANTING VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS 

  
   BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals 
hereby finds, with respect to the request for a variance by Roy Jarrell of 10135 
Honeycomb Court, Pinckney, MI 48169, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of 
Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.083, Site Development Standards, 
§§(C) Yards and setbacks, §§(3) Rear yard, for the property located at 10135 
Honeycomb Court, Pinckney, MI 48169, and legally described as: 
 

SEC 26 T1N R4E VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY HONEY CREEK MEADOWS 
CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION LOT 78 SPLIT 5-98 FROM 018 (Property 
Tax Code No. 4714-26-105-034),  
 

as follows: 
 
 1. That the variance is necessary because of the unique conditions of the 

property, being Lot 78 of the Honey Creek Meadows Condominium 
Subdivision, as the lot is irregularly shaped. The circumstances are unique 
and specific to this property. Similar situations are not commonly present 
elsewhere in the area and the requested variance is for this property only.  

 
2. Property owner has requested a variance to erect a two-car garage. Many 

other properties in the vicinity have similar two-car garages. The variance 
is necessary because physical conditions of the property, being its 
irregularly shape. The variance and proposed setback will allow a 
reasonable use of land consistent with substantial property rights of other 
properties within the R-2 Zoning District. 

 
 3. There appears to be little encumbrance on the rights of others. The 

granting of the variance will not change the essential character of the 
area, being that of a residential district. 

 
 4. The variance requested is not in conflict with the Village Master Plan, and 

is consistent with the Variance standards for the Village. The granting of 
the variance will increase the value of the property, should not be 
detrimental to the property rights surrounding uses, and would be 
consistent with most other residential dwellings in the immediate vicinity.  

 
5. The conditions and circumstances requiring the variance request is not 

based upon a self-created condition, but is based upon the conditions due 
to the unique shape of the property.  

 

6. The granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 
unique to this property and its proposed use, and the variance requested 
is the minimum variance necessary to make a two-car garage possible on 
this piece of property. 



 

 

 

 7. That the Petitioner has established that practical difficulties and hardships 
exist in constructing the proposed garage on this property that justifies the 
granting of the requested variance. 

  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties and hardships, the variance of Petitioner  allowing a two-car garage 
is hereby granted so the proposed garage can be constructed with a the rear yard 
setback will be not less than 23.8 feet.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the variance granted to Petitioner shall be 
subject to strict compliance with the following conditions: 
 
1. The variance shall be used within one (1) year from this date. 
 
2.  The new garage shall be of the design and shall be located on the property as 

shown on the plan submitted to the Zoning Administrator. 
 
3.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  
 
4.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  
 
5.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  

 
6.  _______________________________________________________________  
 
 _______________________________________________________________.  



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 3 - DENIAL OF VARIANCE  

 
  BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby 
finds, with respect to the request for variance requested by Roy Jarrell of 10135 
Honeycomb Court, Pinckney, MI 48169, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of 
Pinckney, being Pinckney Code of Ordinances §152.083, Site Development Standards, 
§§(C) Yards and setbacks, §§(3) Rear yard, for the property located at 10135 
Honeycomb Court, Pinckney, MI 48169, and legally described as: 
 

SEC 26 T1N R4E VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY HONEY CREEK MEADOWS 
CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION LOT 78 SPLIT 5-98 FROM 018 (Property 
Tax Code No. 4714-26-105-034),  
 

as follows: 
 
1. That the yard setback variance requested is not necessary because the lot is not 

unique and irregularly shaped lots are a condition for a number of other 
properties in the area. 

 
2. That the granting of the variance could unduly burden adjacent property. 
 
3. That the granting of the variance would result in a new non-conforming structure 

contrary to the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 
  
4. That the parcel may be used in full conformity with the Zoning Ordinance without 

variance. 
 
5. That the Petitioner has failed to establish the required practical difficulties to be 

granted a variance. 
 
6. That the granting of the variance would be injurious to the public welfare and the 

property in the area and would not be consistent with the general purposes of the 
Pinckney Zoning Ordinance. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings, 
Petitioner’s request for the rear yard setback variance is hereby denied. 
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